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SITE INFORMATION

Closure Report
Brot Helm Federal 35A CTB (09.13.23)
Incident ID: NAPP2326146090
Unit A Sec 35 T24S R34E
32.1790°, -103.4360°

Lea County, New Mexico

Facility Fire
Point of Release: Lightning Strike on Vent Valve Causing Fire on Tank
Release Date: 09.13.23
Volume Released: No Fluids Released

Prepared for:
Concho Operating, LLC
15 West London Road,
Loving, New Mexico 88256

Prepared by:
Carmona Resources, LLC
310 West Wall Street
Suite 500
Midland, Texas 79701
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November 1, 2023

Mike Bratcher

District Supervisor

Oil Conservation Division, District 2
811 S. First Street

Artesia, New Mexico 88210

Re: Closure Report
Brot Helm Federal 35A CTB (09.13.23)
Concho Operating, LLC
Incident ID: NAPP2326146090
Site Location: Unit A, S35, T24S, R34E
(Lat 32.1790°, Long -103.4360°)
Lea County, New Mexico

Mr. Bratcher:

On behalf of Concho Operating, LLC (COG), Carmona Resources, LLC has prepared this letter to
document the Brot Helm Federal 35A CTB (09.13.23) site activities. The site is located at 32.1790°,
-103.4360° within Unit A, S35, T24S, R34E, in Lea County, New Mexico (Figures 1 and 2).

1.0 Site Information and Background

Based on the initial C-141 obtained from the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD), the
incident was discovered on September 13, 2023, due to a lightning strike on a vent valve, causing a fire on
the tank battery. No fluids were released. See Figure 3. The initial C-141 form is attached in Appendix B.

2.0 Site Characterization and Groundwater

The site is located within a low karst area. Based on a review of the New Mexico Office of State Engineers
and USGS databases, two known water sources are within a 0.50-mile radius of the location. The closest
well is located approximately 0.41 miles southeast of the site in S35, T24S, R34E and was drilled in 2016.
The well has a reported groundwater depth of 222 feet below the ground surface (ft bgs). A copy of the
associated point of diversion is attached in Appendix C.

3.0 NMAC Requlatory Criteria

Per the NMOCD regulatory criteria established in 19.15.29.12 NMAC, the following criteria were utilized
in assessing the site.

Benzene: 10 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX): 50 mg/kg.
TPH: 2,500 mg/kg (GRO + DRO + MRO).

Chloride: 20,000 mg/kg.
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4.0 Site Assessment Activities

On September 28, 2023, Carmona Resources, LLC was onsite to evaluate the release area. It was determined
that no liquids were released outside of the primary containment; therefore, no initial assessment or
remediation is required. Refer to the Photolog.

5.0 Conclusions

Based on the upheld facility integrity, no further actions are required at the site. The final C-141 is attached,
and COG formally requests the closure of the spill. If you have any questions regarding this report or need
additional information, please get in touch with us at 432-813-1992.

Sincerely,
Carmona Resources, LLC

- ,r"" /.

/ //I ’?ﬂ#u P N B
Mike Carmona Devin Dominguez
Environmental Manager Sr. Project Manager
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FIGURES
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OVERVIEW MAP
COG OPERATING, LLC
BROT HELM FEDERAL 35A CTB (09.13.23)
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
32.1790°, -103.4360°

FIGURE 1




TOPOGRAPHIC MAP
COG OPERATING, LLC
BROT HELM FEDERAL 35A CTB (09.13.23)
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
32.1790°, -103.4360°

FIGURE 2




SECONDARY CONTAINMENT MAP
COG OPERATING, LLC
BROT HELM FEDERAL 35A CTB (09.13.23)
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
32.1790°, -103.4360°

FIGURE 3
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APPENDIX A
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PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG
Concho Operating, LLC

Photograph No. 1

Facility: Brot Helm Federal 35A CTB
(09.13.23)

County: Lea County, New Mexico

Description:

View North of lined facility.

Photograph No. 2

Facility: Brot Helm Federal 35A CTB
(09.13.23)

County: Lea County, New Mexico

Description:

View West of lined facility.

Photograph No. 3

Facility: Brot Helm Federal 35A CTB
(09.13.23)

County: Lea County, New Mexico

Description:

View West of lined facility.




PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG
Concho Operating, LLC

Photograph No. 4

Facility: Brot Helm Federal 35A CTB
(09.13.23)

County: Lea County, New Mexico

Description:

View East of lined facility.

Photograph No. 5

Facility: Brot Helm Federal 35A CTB
(09.13.23)

County: Lea County, New Mexico

Description:

View Northeast of lined facility.

Photograph No. 6

Facility: Brot Helm Federal 35A CTB
(09.13.23)

County: Lea County, New Mexico

Description:

View Southeast of lined facility.




PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG
Concho Operating, LLC

Photograph No. 4

Facility: Brot Helm Federal 35A CTB
(09.13.23)

County: Lea County, New Mexico

Description:

View South of lined facility.

Photograph No. 5

Facility: Brot Helm Federal 35A CTB
(09.13.23)

County: Lea County, New Mexico

Description:

View South of lined facility.
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APPENDIX B
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District I .
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141
District II Energy Minerals and Natural Revised August 24, 2018
811°S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Submit t iate OCD District offi
Distriet II{IS €si1a. Resources Depal‘tment ubmit to appropriate 1strict oifice
IQOO'Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 i . e
]l)let(glgt IS\t/ Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 i)zlz(():gnseflvgtlol;‘n Dlv‘lsgn Incident ID NAPP2326146090
i ” ’ outh St. Francis Dr. District RP
Santa Fe, NM 87505 Facility ID fAPP2202346027
Application ID
Release Notification
Responsible Party
Responsible Party COG Operating, LLC OGRID 229137
Contact Name Jacob Laird Contact Telephone (575) 703-5482
Contact email Jacob.Laird@ConocoPhillips.com| Incident # (assignedby OCD)  NAPP2326146090
Contact mailing address 500 West Illinois Avenue, Midland, Texas 79701

Location of Release Source

Latitude 32 . 1790

Longitude

-103.4360

(NAD 83 in decimal degreesto 5 decimal places)

Site Name Brot Helm Federal 35A CTB| Site Type Tank Battery
Date Release Discovered Septem ber 13, 2023 API# (if applicable)
Unit Letter | Section Township Range County

A 35 24S 34E Lea

Surface Owner: [_] State [_| Federal [| Tribal [M] Private (Name: Quall RanCh! LLC.

Nature and Volume of Release

Material(s) Released (Select all that apply and attach calculations or specific

justification for the volumes provided below)

[] Crude Oil Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered (bbls)
[] Produced Water Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered (bbls)
Is the concentration of dissolved chloride in the [ ]Yes [ ]No
produced water >10,000 mg/1?
| Condensate Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered (bbls)
[ | Natural Gas Volume Released (Mcf) Volume Recovered (Mcf)
] Other (describe) Volume/Weight Released (provide units) Volume/Weight Recovered (provide units)

Cause of Release

No fluids were released, the fire did not impact the ground.

The fire occurred at the vent valve of the tank due to a lightning strike.
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LULLL U1l ‘utate OfNe\')V MeXlCO Incident ID NAPP2326146090
Page 2 Oil Conservation Division District RP
Facility ID fAPP2202346027
Application ID
Was this a major If YES, for what reason(s) does the responsible party consider this a major release?

release as defined by
19.15.29.7(A) NMAC?

W] Yes [ | No

The release involved a fire.

If YES, was immediate notice given to the OCD? By whom? To whom? When and by what means (phone, email, etc)?

Immediate notification was given by Jacob Laird via email on September 13, 2023 at 2:08 PM to
ocd.enviro@emnrd.nm.gov.

Initial Response

Theresponsible party must undertake the following actions immediately unless they could create a safety hazard that would result in injury

W] The source of the release has been stopped.
[ The impacted area has been secured to protect human health and the environment.
W] Released materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent pads, or other containment devices.

W] All free liquids and recoverable materials have been removed and managed appropriately.

If all the actions described above have not been undertaken, explain why:

Per 19.15.29.8 B. (4) NMAC the responsible party may commence remediation immediately after discovery of a release. If remediation
has begun, please attach a narrative of actions to date. If remedial efforts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred
within a lined containment area (see 19.15.29.11(A)(5)(a) NMAC), please attach all information needed for closure evaluation.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations.

Brittany N. Esparza Environmental Technician

Printed Name: Title:

Signature: Date: 9/18/2023

mail: Brittany.Esparza@ConocoPhillips.com Telephone: (432) 221-0398
OCD Only

Received by: Scott Rodgers Date:  09/19/2023
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ol C-141 State of New Mexico = ’

. . o Incident ID NAPP2326146090
Page 3 Oil Conservation Division District RP
Facility ID fAPP2202346027
Application ID

Site Assessment/Characterization

This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release? 222 (ft bgs)
Did this release impact groundwater or surface water? [] Yes[O] No
Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant [] Yes[o] No
watercourse?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the ] Yes[o] No
ordinary high-water mark)?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, [] Yes[o] No
or church?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used [] Yes[o] No
by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring? [] Yes[0] No
Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh [] Yes[o] No
water well field?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland? ] Yes[Z] No
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine? [] Yes[D] No
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology? [] Yes[o] No
Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain? [] Yes[Z] No
Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site? [] Yes[0] No

Attach a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil
contamination associated with the release have been determined. Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics.

Characterization Report Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the report.

Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells.
Field data

Data table of soil contaminant concentration data

Depth to water determination

Determination of water sources and significant watercourses within “2-mile of the lateral extents of the release

Boring or excavation logs

Photographs including date and GIS information

Topographic/Aerial maps

Laboratory data including chain of custody

I o O |

If the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed remediation
plan. That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed sampling plan
and methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation. The closure criteria for a release are contained in Table 1 of
19.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters.
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. . . Incident ID NAPP2326146090
Page 4 Oil Conservation Division District RP
Facility ID fAPP2202346027
Application ID

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations.

Printed Name: Jacob Laird Title: Sr. Environmental Engineer
Signature: %&9/9&%/ Date: 11/1/2023

email: Jacob.Laird@ConocoPhillips.com Telephone: (575) 703-5482
OCD Only

Received by: Shelly Wells Date: 11/7/2023
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R 'mate of Nexy Me)_ﬂ?(? Incident ID NAPP2326146090
Page 6 Oil Conservation Division District RP
Facility ID fAPP2202346027
Application ID
Closure

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions
or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form of a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred)
including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory data including
chain of custody documents of final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities. Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC.

Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the closure report.

A scaled site and sampling diagram as described in 19.15.29.11 NMAC

[0 Photographs of the remediated site prior to backfill or photos of the liner integrity if applicable (Note: appropriate OCD District office
must be notified 2 days prior to liner inspection)

[] Laboratory analyses of final sampling (Note: appropriate ODC District office must be notified 2 days prior to final sampling)

[] Description of remediation activities

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules
and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which
may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water,
human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for
compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially
restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed prior to the release or their final land use in
accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete.

Printed Name: Jacob Laird Title: Sr. Environmental Engineer
Signature: %M/M Date: 11/1/2023

email: Jacob.Laird@ConocoPhillips.com Telephone: (575) 703-5482

OCD Only

Received by: Shelly Wells Date: 11/7/2023

Closure approval by the OCD does not relieve the responsible party of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and
remediate contamination that poses a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health, or the environment nor does not relieve the responsible
party of compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Closure Approved by: %@%} Welly Date: 11/20/2023
Printed Name: _Shelly Wells Title: Environmental Specialist-Advanced
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District | - CONDITIONS
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico
Phone:(575) 393-6161 Fax:(575) 393-0720 .
District Il Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Action 266704
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 . . - - m
Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720 Qil Conservation Division
District Il
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170 1220 S St FranCIS Dr'
District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe’ NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462
CONDITIONS

Operator: OGRID:

COG OPERATING LLC 229137

600 W lllinois Ave Action Number:

Midland, TX 79701 266704

Action Type:
[C-141] Release Corrective Action (C-141)
CONDITIONS
Created By Condition Condition
Date

scott.rodgers | None 9/20/2023
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APPENDIX C
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New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLW###H## in the

(R=POD has

POD suffix indicates the been replaced,
POD has been replaced O=orphaned,

C 02401

C 04682

& no longer serves a C=the file is (quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)
water right file.) closed) (quarters are smallest to largest)
POD
Sub- QQQ
POD Number Code basin County 64 16 4 Sec Tws Rng X
C 03942 POD1 CuB LE 3 1 2 35 24S 34E 647005
C 04042 POD1 CUB LE 2 1 4 36 24S 34E 648539
CuB LE 2 2 1 01 258 34E 648534
C 04737 POD1 CUB LE 1 3 3 24 24S 34E 647828
C LE 4 4 2 25 24S 34E 649349
CP 00839 POD1 CP LE 4 3 30 24S 35E 650017
Record Count: 6
UTMNADS83 Radius Search (in meters):
Easting (X): 647615.35 Northing (Y): 3561508.84

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

(NAD83 UTM in meters)

Y
3561246 i

3561545
3559896+ i
3563471 i
3562621 i

3561833 w ¢

(In feet)

Depth Depth Water
Distance Well Water Column

664 420
924
1856 275
1973 250
2059 290
2423 175

Average Depth to Water:

Minimum Depth:

Maximum Depth:

Radius: 4000

222 198

260 15

180 110

220 feet
180 feet
260 feet

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,

expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

9/19/23 2:43 PM

Page 1 of 1
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New Mexico Olffice of the State Engineer
Point of Diversion Summary

(quarters are I=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)

(quarters are smallest to largest) (NAD83 UTM in meters)
Well Tag POD Number Q64 Q16 Q4 Sec Tws Rng X Y
C 03942 POD1 3 1 2 35 24S 34E 647005 3561246 g
Driller License: 1737 Driller Company: SHADE TREE DRILLING

Driller Name: MULLINS, JUSTINIEL.NER

Drill Start Date:  05/12/2016 Drill Finish Date: 05/17/2016 Plug Date:
Log File Date: 08/05/2021 PCW Rev Date: Source: Shallow
Pump Type: Pipe Discharge Size: Estimated Yield: 5 GPM
Casing Size: 6.00 Depth Well: 420 feet Depth Water: 222 feet
Water Bearing Stratifications: Top Bottom Description
180 308 Sandstone/Gravel/Conglomerate
366 385 Sandstone/Gravel/Conglomerate
Casing Perforations: Top Bottom
240 260
360 380
400 420

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties, expressed or implied,
concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

9/19/23 2:44 PM POINT OF DIVERSION SUMMARY

RN BE Bl b sy 75505 Yignaishp i ype=PODGHTML&name=PodGroundSummaryHTML jrxmi&basin=C&nbr=03942&suffix=POD1 17
20 By SI2072 023513502 5'P,


http://nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwrrs/PodMap.jsp?east=647004.6&north=3561246.8
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USGS Groundwater for New Mexico: Water Levels -- 1 sites

Date : Time ? ? Water Water Referenced ?
level, level, vertical
| Water-level Parameter feet feet datum S
: date-time code below above
accuracy land specific
surface vertical
datum
Groundwater v | New Mexico v GO

Click to hideNews Bulletins

« Explore the NEW USGS National Water Dashboard interactive map to access real-time water data from over 13,500 stations
nationwide.
« Full News £l

Groundwater levels for New Mexico

Click to hide state-specific text

Important: Next Generation Monitoring_Location Page

Search Results -- 1 sites found

Agency code
site_no list

usgs

e 321025103263601

Minimum number of levels = 1
Save file of selected sites to local disk for future upload

USGS 321025103263601 24S.34E.35.12411

Lea County, New Mexico

Latitude 32°10'44.0", Longitude 103°26'31.2" NAD83

Land-surface elevation 3,409.00 feet above NGVD29

The depth of the well is 257 feet below land surface.

This well is completed in the Other aquifers (N99990THER) national aquifer.

This well is completed in the Ogallala Formation (1210GLL) local aquifer.
Output formats

Table of data

Tab-separated data

Graph of data

Reselect period

?
) Water r::;fr
? ’ ? ? ?
Water- . level, feet Referenced ? . : )
Date Time level feet above vertical
Parameter below o Method of Measuring Source
date- specific datum Status
- code land . measurement agency measur
time vertical
surface
accuracy datum
1953-03-29 D 62610 3185.10 NGVD29 1 z
1953-03-29 D 62611 3186.69 NAVD88 1 4
1953-03-29 D 72019 223.90 1 4
1971-01-13 D 62610 3190.96 NGVD29 1 4
1971-01-13 D 62611 3192.55 NAVD88 1 Zz
1971-01-13 D 72019 218.04 1 z
1976-01-15 D 62610 3189.94 NGVD29 1 z
1976-01-15 D 62611 3191.53 NAVD88 1 4
1976-01-15 D 72019 219.06 1 4
1981-03-20 D 62610 3191.29 NGVD29 1 4
1981-03-20 D 62611 3192.88 NAVD88 1 z
1981-03-20 D 72019 217.71 1 z
1986-03-06 D 62610 3185.50 NGVD29 1 z
1986-03-06 D 62611 3187.09 NAVD88 1 4

R J}ﬁP&:{/ﬁV}‘}'f .ﬁﬁtﬁ{;}ﬂt@_.u§g;«mngm[pw[gégw?ge}ﬁfite_no=321 025103263601&agency_cd=USGS&format=html 1/2


https://www.usgs.gov/
https://www.usgs.gov/
https://www.usgs.gov/ask/
https://www.usgs.gov/search/
https://water.usgs.gov/
https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nwis
https://dashboard.waterdata.usgs.gov/app/nwd/?region=lower48
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/news
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/news/RSS/
https://waterdata.usgs.gov/monitoring-location/321025103263601/?agency_cd=USGS
https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels/?site_no=321025103263601&agency_cd=USGS&format=rdb_station_file
https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels?site_no=321025103263601&agency_cd=USGS&format=html
https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels?site_no=321025103263601&agency_cd=USGS&format=rdb
https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels?site_no=321025103263601&agency_cd=USGS&format=gif
https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels?site_no=321025103263601&agency_cd=USGS&format=brief_list
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_dt_acy_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#parameters
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_status_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_meth_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_agency_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_src_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_dt_acy_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#parameters
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_status_cd
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Date Time ? ? Water Water Referenced ?
level, level, vertical
Water-level Parameter i feet feet datum S
| date-time code | below above H
( accuracy 1 land specific |
surface vertical Il
datum
1986-03-06 D 72019 223.50 1 z
1991-05-31 D 62610 3189.82 NGVD29 1 z
1991-05-31 D 62611 3191.41 NAVD88 1 z
1991-05-31 D 72019 219.18 1 4
1996-03-14 D 62610 3189.81 NGVD29 1 S
1996-03-14 D 62611 3191.40 NAVD88 1 S
1996-03-14 D 72019 219.19 1 S
2013-01-16 22:00 UTC m 62610 3185.06 NGVD29 1 S USGS
2013-01-16 22:00 UTC m 62611 3186.65 NAVD88 1 S USGS
2013-01-16 22:00 UTC m 72019 223.94 1 S USGS
Explanation
Section Code Description
Water-level date-time accuracy D Date is accurate to the Day
Water-level date-time accuracy m Date is accurate to the Minute
Parameter code 62610 Groundwater level above NGVD 1929, feet
Parameter code 62611 Groundwater level above NAVD 1988, feet
Parameter code 72019 Depth to water level, feet below land surface
Referenced vertical datum NAVD88 North American Vertical Datum of 1988
Referenced vertical datum NGVD29 National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Status 1 Static
Method of measurement S Steel-tape measurement.
Method of measurement Z Other.
Measuring agency Not determined
Measuring agency USGS U.S. Geological Survey
Source of measurement Not determined
Source of measurement Measured by personnel of reporting agency.
Water-level approval status A Approved for publication -- Processing and review completed.
Questions or Comments
Automated retrievals
Help
Data Tips
Explanation of terms
Subscribe for system changes
News
Accessibility FOIA Privacy Policies and Notices
U.S. Department of the Interior | U.S. Geological Survey
Title: Groundwater for New Mexico: Water Levels
URL: https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels?
Page Contact Information: New Mexico Water Data Maintainer
Page Last Modified: 2023-09-19 16:45:59 EDT
0.34 0.29 nadwwO01
2/2
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https://waterdata.usgs.gov/questions-comments/?&ownerCode=NM&referrerUrl=https%3A%2F%2Fnwis.waterdata.usgs.gov%2Fnm%2Fnwis%2Fgwlevels%3Fsite_no%3D321025103263601%26agency_cd%3DUSGS%26format%3Dhtml
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/faq/automated-retrievals
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/
https://water.usgs.gov/data/watertips.html
https://water.usgs.gov/edu/dictionary.html
https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nwis/subscribe?form=email
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/news
https://www.usgs.gov/laws/accessibility.html
https://www.usgs.gov/foia/
https://www.usgs.gov/privacy.html
https://www.usgs.gov/policies_notices.html
https://usa.gov/
https://www.doi.gov/
https://www.usgs.gov/
https://waterdata.usgs.gov/questions-comments/?&ownerCode=NM&referrerUrl=https%3A%2F%2Fnwis.waterdata.usgs.gov%2Fnm%2Fnwis%2Fgwlevels%3Fsite_no%3D321025103263601%26agency_cd%3DUSGS%26format%3Dhtml
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_dt_acy_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#parameters
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_status_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_meth_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_agency_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_src_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_dt_acy_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#parameters
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_status_cd
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science for a changing world

Groundwater v | New Mexico v

Click to hideNews Bulletins

« Explore the NEW USGS National Water Dashboard interactive map to access real-time water data from over 13,500 stations
nationwide.
« Full News £l

Groundwater levels for New Mexico

Click to hide state-specific text

Important: Next Generation Monitoring_Location Page

Search Results -- 1 sites found

Agency code
site_no list

usgs

e 321039103243401

Minimum number of levels = 1
Save file of selected sites to local disk for future upload

USGS 321039103243401 24S.35E.30.34233

Lea County, New Mexico

Latitude 32°10'39", Longitude 103°24'34" NAD27

Land-surface elevation 3,343 feet above NAVD88

The depth of the well is 176 feet below land surface.

This well is completed in the Other aquifers (N99990THER) national aquifer.

This well is completed in the Chinle Formation (231CHNL) local aquifer.
Output formats

Table of data

Tab-separated data

Graph of data

Reselect period

?
) Water :Nat?r
? level, evel ? ? ?
Water- £ feet Referenced ?
Date Time level eet above vertical .
Parameter below o Method of Measuring Source
date- specific datum Status
. code land ; measurement agency measur:
time vertical
surface
accuracy datum
1953-11-27 D 62610 3201.89 NGVD29 1 z
1953-11-27 D 62611 3203.44 NAVD88 z
1953-11-27 D 72019 139.56 1 z
1965-11-02 D 62610 3200.46 NGVD29 1 z
1965-11-02 D 62611 3202.01 NAVD88 1 z
1965-11-02 D 72019 140.99 1 z
1968-06-12 D 62610 3200.93 NGVD29 1 z
1968-06-12 D 62611 3202.48 NAVD88 z
1968-06-12 D 72019 140.52 1 z
1970-12-08 D 62610 3202.87 NGVD29 1 z
1970-12-08 D 62611 3204.42 NAVD88 1 z
1970-12-08 D 72019 138.58 1 z
R hn‘a;fz.'n‘g: 395593 /5 vgisigyieyeisypite_no=3210391032434018&agency_cd=USGS&format=html 1/2


https://www.usgs.gov/
https://www.usgs.gov/
https://www.usgs.gov/ask/
https://www.usgs.gov/search/
https://water.usgs.gov/
https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nwis
https://dashboard.waterdata.usgs.gov/app/nwd/?region=lower48
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/news
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/news/RSS/
https://waterdata.usgs.gov/monitoring-location/321039103243401/?agency_cd=USGS
https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels/?site_no=321039103243401&agency_cd=USGS&format=rdb_station_file
https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels?site_no=321039103243401&agency_cd=USGS&format=html
https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels?site_no=321039103243401&agency_cd=USGS&format=rdb
https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels?site_no=321039103243401&agency_cd=USGS&format=gif
https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels?site_no=321039103243401&agency_cd=USGS&format=brief_list
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_dt_acy_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#parameters
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_status_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_meth_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_agency_cd
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/codes-and-parameters/codes#lev_src_cd
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Section

Water-level date-time accuracy
Parameter code

Parameter code

Parameter code

Referenced vertical datum
Referenced vertical datum
Status

Method of measurement
Measuring agency

Source of measurement

Water-level approval status

USGS Groundwater for New Mexico: Water Levels -- 1 sites

Code

D
62610
62611
72019

NAVD88
NGVD29
1
4

Explanation

Description

Date is accurate to the Day

Groundwater level above NGVD 1929, feet
Groundwater level above NAVD 1988, feet
Depth to water level, feet below land surface
North American Vertical Datum of 1988
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Static

Other.

Not determined

Not determined

Approved for publication -- Processing and review completed.

Page 28 of 31

Questions or Comments
Automated retrievals

Help

Data Tips

Explanation of terms
Subscribe for system changes
News

U.S. Department of the Interior | U.S. Geological Survey

Title: Groundwater for New Mexico: Water Levels
URL: https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels?

Page Contact Information: New Mexico Water Data Maintainer

Page Last Modified: 2023-09-19 16:50:45 EDT
0.35 0.31 nadww02

R (Jnjplg Zjﬁvﬂf . ”ﬁtﬁgﬁ;&u?g;m)/ér@m{pwi_s_ég){v?!e}gefite_n0=321 039103243401&agency_cd=USGS&format=html

2/2


https://waterdata.usgs.gov/questions-comments/?&ownerCode=NM&referrerUrl=https%3A%2F%2Fnwis.waterdata.usgs.gov%2Fnm%2Fnwis%2Fgwlevels%3Fsite_no%3D321039103243401%26agency_cd%3DUSGS%26format%3Dhtml
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/faq/automated-retrievals
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/
https://water.usgs.gov/data/watertips.html
https://water.usgs.gov/edu/dictionary.html
https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nwis/subscribe?form=email
https://help.waterdata.usgs.gov/news
https://www.usgs.gov/laws/accessibility.html
https://www.usgs.gov/foia/
https://www.usgs.gov/privacy.html
https://www.usgs.gov/policies_notices.html
https://usa.gov/
https://www.doi.gov/
https://www.usgs.gov/
https://waterdata.usgs.gov/questions-comments/?&ownerCode=NM&referrerUrl=https%3A%2F%2Fnwis.waterdata.usgs.gov%2Fnm%2Fnwis%2Fgwlevels%3Fsite_no%3D321039103243401%26agency_cd%3DUSGS%26format%3Dhtml
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New Mexico NFHL Data

September 19, 2023

1:36,112
0 0.25 0.5 1mi
| ! | ! | ! | | |
I T T T T T T T T
0 0.4 0.8 1.6 km

FEMA, Sources: Esri, HERE, Garmin, Intermap, increment P Corp., GEBCO,
USGS, FAO, NPS, NRCAN, GeoBase, IGN, Kadaster NL, Ordnance Survey,

nmflood.org is made possible through a collaboration with NMDHSEM,
This is a non-regulatory product for informational use only. Please consult your local floodplain administrator for further information.
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?Gizgrli\ftFlrench Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State Of New MeXico conprTions
one:(575) 393-6161 Fax:(575) 393-0720 .
Distrct I P Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Acton 282903
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 - - .- = o=
PDhone:(5I7I.’I))748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720 O|| Conservat|on D|V|S|on
istrict .
1900 o Brces . et a0 1220 S. St Francis Dr.

District IV
12I:0n3<.; St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe’ NM 87505

Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462

CONDITIONS

Operator: OGRID:

COG OPERATING LLC 229137

600 W lllinois Ave Action Number:

Midland, TX 79701 282903

Action Type:
[C-141] Release Corrective Action (C-141)
CONDITIONS

Created By| Condition Condition Date
scwells | None 11/20/2023
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